
Date Published:25 August 2017     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Wednesday 6 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017.

Laura Powick

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any pecuniary or personal interests by members.

Laura Powick

4  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Pages 9 - 16)

To consider the request that an update report on the activities of the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) be 
presented as a standing item at the meetings of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee.

This was requested by the GEGSC at its meeting on 21 June 2017. 
The minutes from the meeting are attached for information. 

Cllr David 
Norman MBE

5  GFIRST LEP UPDATE (Pages 17 - 34)

To receive a report on the delivery of the Growth Programme in the 
County, including ESIF update and Growth Deal Fund reallocation 
process.

Mally Findlater



    

6  ECONOMIC INTELLIGENCE (Pages 35 - 46)

i) CCN Commission: Understanding County Economies – To 
receive a summary of the recent Oxford Economics report on 
County Economies and its relevance to Gloucestershire;

ii) To consider a proposal to improve co-ordination of the 
collation and utilisation of economic intelligence across the 
County.

Claire Edwards

7  BUSINESS RATE POOL 

To receive an update report on the Business Rate Pool and 
expenditure options for the Strategic Economic Development Fund 
– REPORT TO FOLLOW.

Nigel Riglar, 
David Stanley

8  STRATEGIC PLANNING COLLABORATION IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
(Pages 47 - 58)

To receive an update on proposals including governance and the 
Strategic Planning Commissioner role. 

Mike Dawson

9  GLOUCESTERSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLAN (Pages 
59 - 62)

To receive an update report and demonstration on the mapping 
project.

Nigel Riglar, 
Jonathan Medlin

10  FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES - DCLG/ HCA HOUSING 
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND AND HE GROWTH AND HOUSING FUND 
(Pages 63 - 68)

To update on plans for Gloucestershire submissions. 

Nigel Riglar

11  FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 72)

To consider proposed areas of focus and discussion topics for 
future meetings of the Committee.

Mike Dawson

12  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

To note that the Committee is due to meet on the following dates in 
2017 and 2018:

Wednesday 29 November 2017
Wednesday 14 March 2018
Wednesday 20 June 2018
Wednesday 5 September 2018
Wednesday 21 November 2018

Laura Powick



    

All meetings to start at 10am (this allows meetings of the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee to take place 
on the same day).

Membership –  Cllr Lynden Stowe Cllr Dave Waters, Cllr Tim Gwilliam, Cllr Paul James, Cllr Steve 
Jordan, Cllr Christopher Hancock and Cllr Steve Lydon
Mally Findlater and Dev Chakraborty

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Members are required to sign the attendance list.

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH  
JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee held at 
Shire Hall, Gloucester on Wednesday 21 June 2017. 

 
Present:  Cllr Paul James 

Cllr Steve Jordan 
Cllr Patrick Molyneux 
 

Cllr Christopher Hancock 
Cllr Steve Lydon 
Cllr Lynden Stowe (Chairman) 
 
 

Presenting 
Officers:  

Mally Findlater (GFirst LEP) 
Nigel Riglar (Gloucestershire County Council  
David Stanley (Stroud District Council) 
Pete Carr (Lead Commissioner: Skills and Employment) 
 

 
78. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dave Waters (Tewkesbury Borough Council).   
 

79. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Cllr Lynden Stowe was elected as Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee for the 2017/18 Civic Year.  
 

80. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Cllr Steve Jordan was elected as Vice-Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee for the 2017/18 Civic Year.  
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

82. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record of the meeting.  
 

83. ECONOMIC GROWTH AGENDA  
 
Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, (GCC), gave 
an update on current issues, including a review of the growth agenda for 
Gloucestershire.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record 
[...]
w the decisions of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint 
Committee, and

2) Review the overall impact and delivery outcomes of the Gloucestershire 
Strategic Economic Plan, and make recommendations to the 
Gloucestershire Local Enterprise Community Interest Company, (GFirst) 
and Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee on issues and 
improvements. 

Further to consideration of recommendations put forward by the former committee, 
and with the agreement of members at this meeting, it was suggested the 
committee review its terms of reference and submit a report to the GCC 
Constitution Committee, based on the following proposals: 

a) The committee to consider amending statement a) of the terms of reference, 
and the requirement ‘to review the decisions of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee’. 

b) The statement to be amended to give the committee a wider scope by 
‘reviewing the economic plans and policies of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee’, 

It was also proposed that:  

c) A request be put to the members of the Joint Committee that the Chairman, 
(or Vice Chairman), of the scrutiny committee be invited to comment on the 
views and work of the committee at joint committee meetings. A request to 
be made at the joint committee meeting on 6 September 2017. 

d) The minutes of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee 
meetings to be circulated with the agenda of the Joint Committee.

Members reflected on the current reporting arrangements for the committee, 
whereby officers from GFirst LEP and GCC present reports at both the Joint 
Committee meeting, (on the morning of the Scrutiny Committee), and at the 
Scrutiny Committee later the same day. 

Page 10



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Expressing concern about the possible duplication of information, and the timing of 
reports, some members sought to review the current arrangement, whilst others 
a
[...]
mmittee. 

Comments had also been made about the role of district/borough members in 
communicating the work of the scrutiny committee to the respective local authorities 
and in advising the scrutiny committee of local aspirations and priorities. 

At the committee meeting on 15 March 2017, the following considerations were 
suggested as proposals for the incoming committee to consider at this, the initial 
meeting of the committee, post the County Council election on 4 May 2017. 

Details of the responses below provide an overview of the outcomes of the 
proposals:-   

1) Review the committee terms of reference and, (subject to the agreement of 
the new committee), consider making a recommendation to the Constitution 
Committee to amend the wording of the terms of reference. 

Committee response: A form of words to be considered at the scrutiny 
committee meeting on 6 September 2017, followed by submission of a short 
report to the GCC Constitution Committee meeting on 9 October 2017, 
seeking to revise the terms of reference. 

2) Review the current arrangement of holding joint committee and scrutiny 
committee meetings on the same day. (It was noted that the arrangement 
was set to run until 2018). Any changes would be subject to the support of 
the incoming committee and only implemented from 2019. 

Committee response: The committee agreed to continue with the current 
arrangement, pending a review at the end of the 2017/18 cycle of meetings 
in March 2017.

3) Promote awareness of the role and purpose of ‘Leadership Gloucestershire’. 
Acknowledging the merits of the proposal, it was suggested an arrangement 
be introduced to publish information relating to the terms of reference; 
membership; responsibilities; working arrangements; priorities and links to 
meeting papers for Leadership Gloucestershire via the GCC weekly 
‘Members Matter’ publication. (This action has been implemented).  

Committee response: The committee welcomed the proposal, including the 
proposal that the information be shared with committee representatives and 
democratic services teams from the district and borough councils, (if 
required, the respective democratic services teams to share links to the 
information with district/borough councillors via local authority newsletters). 

4) Propose that the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Economic Growth 
Scrutiny Committee attend meetings of the Economic Joint Committee. The 
Chairman, (or Vice Chairman), to report on the work of the scrutiny 

Page 14



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

committee and present an overview of the information presented to the GCC 
Overview Scrutiny Management Committee and Full Council meetings. 

Committee response: The Chairman of the Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee, Cllr Dave Norman, to put the proposal to the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee meeting on 6 September 2017. With the 
agreement of the joint committee, a standing item to be included on the 
agenda of all future meetings and the minutes of the scrutiny committee 
meetings circulated with the agenda. 

5) The scrutiny committee report presented to the GCC Overview Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) and Full Council meetings be circulated to 
committee representatives and democratic services teams at district/borough 
councils, (this proposal received the support of the GCC Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Full Council prior to the County 
election in May 2017).

Committee response: The committee supported the proposal. 

6) That the new committee seek to cultivate the role of district/borough 
members as ‘Ambassadors’ to their local authorities. 

 Committee response: The committee supported the proposal. 

7) That the two ‘stand alone committee meetings’ held each year be held at one 
of the 6 district council offices, (arranged on a rotational basis), with an 
invitation to councillors from that authority to attend 
[...]
rough partners
GFirst LEP

Planned dates Presentation to GEGJC on 29th November 2017

Purpose of report

To update members of the committee on the findings of a recent report 
commissioned by the County Council Network (CCN), focusing on 
understanding County economies and to consider how partners can work 
collectively to improve the collation of data/intelligence across the County to 
strengthen economic baselines.

Recommendations

The Committee to:
1. Note the attached report summarising the Oxford Economics report on 

County Economies (Appendix 1) 
2. Consider the recommended actions to improve the collation and 

utilisation of data/intelligence across the County 

Reasons for 
recommendations

To improve the committee’s awareness of the range of economic data 
currently collated and develop a more consistent and effective approach to 
our collective economic baseline analysis necessary to inform funding 
bid/investment strategy development and growth/service delivery 
performance management 

Resource 
Implications

There are no direct resource implications associated with these 
recommendations at present

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:claire.edwards@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mike.dawson@tewkesbury.gov.uk
http://www.countycouncilsnetwork.org.uk/unleash-the-power-of-englands-counties-leaders-urge/
http://www.countycouncilsnetwork.org.uk/unleash-the-power-of-englands-counties-leaders-urge/
https://inform.gloucestershire.gov.uk/MainMenu.aspx?cookieCheck=true&JScript=1
https://inform.gloucestershire.gov.uk/MainMenu.aspx?cookieCheck=true&JScript=1


Background 
1. At the last committee meeting in June, members had a brief discussion about 

economic data and consistency of approach, expressing particular interest in 
improving their working knowledge of the economic baselines currently 
maintained and the range of performance indicators which could be used to 
monitor the impact of economic growth activity in the County.

2. In addition, with the JCS proces
[...]
Staffordshire CC, Suffolk CC, 
Surrey CC, Warwickshire CC, West Sussex CC, Worcestershire CC, Central Bedfordshire UA, Cheshire East UA, Cheshire West and 
Chester UA, Cornwall UA, Durham County UA, East Riding of Yorkshire UA, Herefordshire UA, Northumberland UA, Shropshire 
UA and Wiltshire UA.  

Page 46

http://www.countycouncilsnetwork.org.uk/unleash-the-power-of-englands-counties-leaders-urge/
http://www.countycouncilsnetwork.org.uk/unleash-the-power-of-englands-counties-leaders-urge/


Strategic Planning Collaboration in Gloucestershire AGENDA NO: 8

Meeting Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Report author Mike Dawson 
Chair of Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee Senior 
Officer Group
Tel: 01684 272001

  E-mail: mike.dawson@tewkesbury.gov.uk

Background documents  Leadership Gloucestershire Report: Strategic Planning Collaboration
 Inter- Authority Agreement dated 4th September 2014 relating to Joint 

Committee.

Location/Contact for 
inspection of background 
documents

Attached.

Main consultees Leadership Gloucestershire Partners

Planned dates N/A

Purpose of report To receive a proposal from Leadership Gloucestershire, for strategic 
planning collaboration in Gloucestershire. 

Recommendations

1. To approve the proposal of Leadership Gloucestershire to create a 
Strategic Planning Coordinator post on the basis of the funding 
arrangements set out in paragraph 2 of this report. 

2. That a further report detailing the recruitment arrangements, the 
terms of employment of the post and any changes to the 
Committee’s governance arrangements be provided to the 
Committee at its meeting on 29 November for consideration.

Reasons for recommendations
To commence the work to improve strategic planning collaboration 
throughout the County as an area of responsibility of this Committee.

Resource Implications Funding associated with the provision of the Strategic Planning 
Coordinator post has been agreed by Leadership Gloucestershire 
[...]
wth 

coordination in the county and this provides the Committee a formal general responsibility for 

this strategic planning collaborative work. The Terms of Reference of the Constitution 

specifically include the following:

‘3.2 To facilitate and enable collaboration between the local authorities on economic 

development and associated activities.

 3.8 To ensure a co-ordinated approach to and liaise with the:-

        Local Transport Board 

 County Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Group

 LEP Investment Panel

 EU Structural and Investment  Fund Board

 Business Rates Pool Arrangements

and other relevant Groups/Boards as the respective constituent Councils 

may determine from time to time’.

Page 48



5. The Inter- Authority Agreement, therefore, includes sufficient powers for this Committee to 

appoint a Strategic Planning Coordinator. The Committee may, however, wish to consider the 

extent of any delegations to that post holder.

6.  It is recommended, therefore, that the Committee approves the resolutions set out in this report 

as proposed by Leadership Gloucestershire in order to progress the work under its remit. 

7. If Members approve the recommendation, a further report detailing the recruitment 

arrangements, the terms of employment of the post and any changes to the Committee’s 

governance arrangements be provided to the Committee at its meeting on 29 November for 

consideration.

Options

8. Different options for the provision of a shared planning resource have been considered by 

Leadership Gloucestershire prior to the approval of the proposals in paragraph 2 and as 

annexed.

Risk assessment  

9. There are risks associated in not collaborating effectively to deliver the future vision for growth 

in the County: these include unnecessary costs associated with evidence base collation and a 

disjointed approach to planning cooperation. The provision of a shared resource will assist in 

the mitigation of these risks.

Officer a
[...]
: 01452 425013

Email: jonathan.medlin@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Background 
documents

GEGJC Infrastructure Investment Pipeline (GIIP) 

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents

As listed above or on request from the report author.

Main consultees A wide range of public and private sector representatives have 
provided input to the various Council and GFirst LEP processes that 
have informed the development of the Gloucestershire Infrastructure 
Investment Pipeline.

Planned dates 6th September – update and demonstration of mapping
September to October – finalise mapping and live testing
November – Mapping data available to GEGJC.

Purpose of report To update on, and demonstrate, the mapping of GIIP.

Recommendations The Joint Committee resolves to: 
1. Note the information provided in this paper as an update to 

mapping the GIIP to assist in decisions about 
Gloucestershire’s growth related strategic infrastructure 
priorities.

Reasons for 
recommendations

To enable the GEGJC to have a clear understanding of the progress 
made against the GIIP and agree new project additions.

Resource 
Implications

There are no direct resource implications associated with this update 
paper.  Additions and changes to the GIIP will necessitate small 
mapping amendments following the relevant approvals.

Background

1 The GIIP comprises a list of infrastructure requirements brought together across 
the whole of Gloucestershire. It is reviewed, refreshed and updated on a regular 
basis to take account of emerging infrastructure requirements and funding 
opportunities. The GIIP is a live document which is actively managed through the 
GEGJC Senior Officer Group.

2 In list form the GIIP is a useful document for monitoring the infrastructure 
pipeline.  However, decisions relating to categorisation, prioritisation, additions 
and changes could be usefully informed through a spatial representation of the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jonathan.medlin@gloucesters
[...]
ible to allow full public access of the GIIP mapping.  
An initial trial for GEGJC Members of 6 months should allow any necessary 
changes and testing, and to ascertain if the mapping data is useful for the wider 
public.  It is therefore recommended that the further testing/refinement by the 
GEGJC Members (with training if required) follows from Oct 2017 – Mar 2018.  
Interested GEGJC members can decide if the map should be publicly available, 
or restricted for use.

9 Future Use: Following the briefing/demo to GEGJC, it is recommended that the 
SOG working further refine the scope of the mapping project, taking on board 
GEGJC comments.  This will develop a protocol agreement on data handling, 
updating, and timing.  

10 Recommendation: The GIIP Mapping will offer a 6 month limited access trial of 
the mapping tool for officers and members to run from October initially.  This will 
be reviewed in the second quarter of 2018 with decisions around how useful it is, 
it is and whether or not it should be made available for general release.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Funding Opportunities – DCLG/ HCA Housing Infrastructure 
Fund and HE Growth and Housing Fund

AGENDA NO: 10

Meeting Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Report author Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities & Infrastructure
nigel.riglar@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Background 
documents

Various strategic planning documents apply, including Local Planning 
Authority Plans and the Local Transport Plan

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents

Council websites

Main consultees N/A

Planned dates See paragraph 28
Purpose of report  To provide a progress update on bidding activity for the: (1) Housing 

Infrastructure Fund, sponsored by the Homes and Communities Agency; and,
(2) Growth and Housing Fund, sponsored by Highways England

Recommendations To note the report and endorse the schemes that are proposed for 
submission.

Reasons for 
reco

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 6 September 2017 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite 
- Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Lynden Stowe 
(Chairman)
Cllr Dave Waters
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock

Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Steve Lydon
Mally Findlater
Dev Chakraborty

Substitutes: Cllr Roger James

Apologies: Cllr Tim Gwilliam

89. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tim Gwilliam. 

Cllr Roger James substituted at the meeting for Cllr Gwilliam. 

90. MINUTES 

One member queried, in reference the minutes of the last meeting on the Business 
Rate Pool item, when the LEP Core Funding proposals would be presented to the 
Committee. Members were informed that a briefing note would be issued to the 
Committee following a meeting of the Chief Financial Officers, and that an update 
on the LEP Core Funding Position and prospectus for the business rates pool pilot 
would be presented at the next Committee meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were approved by the Committee 
and signed by the Chairman. 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

92. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cllr David Norman MBE, Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 
Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC), presented a request that the Chairman of GEGSC 
be invited to present, as a standing item on the agenda, the views and work of the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Scrutiny Committee at Joint Committee meetings. It was also requested that the 
minutes of the GEGSC meetings be circulated with the agendas for GEGJC. Cllr 
Norman expressed his belief that this would assist in adding value to the Scrutiny 
Committee’s role in scrutinising the work of the Joint Committee.

Members noted that GEGSC members would be reviewing the Scrutiny 
Committee’s terms of reference and submitting a report to the Constitution 
Committee at its meeting on 9 October 2017, based on the following proposals:

a) The Scrutiny Committee to consider amending statement a) of the terms of 
reference, and the requirement ‘to review the decisions of the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee’; and 

b) The statement to be amended to give the Scrutiny Committee a wider scope 
by ‘reviewing the economic plans and policies of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee’.

Members were also informed that, following a recommendation from the previous 
Scrutiny Committee and with the support of the current Committee, it had been 
proposed that the two stand alone GEGSC meetings held each year be held at one 
of the 6 district council offices, on a rotational basis, with an invitation to councillors 
from that authority to attend the meeting and present questions on localised issues. 
Joint Committee members and lead officers from host districts would also be invited 
to attend the meeting. This proposal would be considered at the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on the afternoon of 6 September 2017. 

It was clarified that the Chairman of GEGSC would attend Joint Committee 
meetings to present the standing scrutiny item only and would not contribute to 
other items on the agenda.

In response to a query, Cllr Norman explained that at its meeting in June, GEGSC 
debated the arrangement of holding the Scrutiny Committee meetings on the same 
day as Joint Committee meetings. It was decided that the meetings would remain 
as scheduled at least until half-way through 2018. 

The Committee supported the proposals of GEGSC, and it was therefore 

Resolved

a) That the Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to present, as a standing item on the agenda, the 
views and work of the scrutiny committee at Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee meetings; and

b) That the minutes of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee meetings be circulated with the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee agendas.

93. GFIRST LEP UPDATE 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Mally Findlater, Programme Manager, GFirst LEP, provided the Committee with an 
update on the delivery of the Growth Programme in the County, including the 
Growth Deal Fund reallocation process.

Members noted the status of projects that were progressing through the approval 
and funding process, and that the documents detailing this information were 
updated on the website quarterly. 

The Committee was informed about the process for the reallocation of Growth Deal 
Funds, and it was explained that the timetable for this process had been revised. 
Projects considered ‘exceptional’ needed to be submitted either through the LEP 
Board or through the Joint Committee by the deadline of 10 October 2017. 
Members of the Committee wishing to sponsor a project needed to inform the LEP 
Board or Gloucestershire County Council. Members noted that the LEP Board 
meeting scheduled for 8 August 2017 had been cancelled and therefore the Growth 
Deal Programme reallocation of funds had been reviewed and processed by written 
procedure. 

In response to a query, the criteria for the consideration of projects for the 
reallocation of Growth Deal funds was clarified.

Clarification was also sought on the number of homes forecast to be built under the 
Cheltenham Cyber Park Project. It was understood that the figure needed to be 
amended on the Gloucestershire Growth Deal Projects Summary to 1100 homes.

Members were updated on the European Funding Programme.

The Committee noted the report. 

94. ECONOMIC INTELLIGENCE 

Claire Edwards, Outcome Manager, Gloucestershire County Council, presented to 
the Committee a summary of the recent Oxford Economics report on county 
economies and its relevance to Gloucestershire, and a proposal to improve co-
ordination of the collation and utilisation of economic intelligence across the County.

Following a discussion by members at the Committee meeting in June 2017 on 
economic data and consistency of approach, the GEGJC Senior Officer Group had 
been considering options to enhance its strategic needs analysis work and 
collective economic data management practices. 

Members noted that the report, commissioned by the County Council Network, 
highlighted the challenges facing counties such as Gloucestershire, and determined 
that there was a need for the emerging national Industrial Strategy to focus on 
county areas, complemented by a radical programme of devolution.

Members discussed the report and recommendations from the Senior Officer 
Group. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Resolved

1. To note the report summarising the Oxford Economics report on 
county economies; and

2. To approve the recommended actions to improve the collation and 
utilisation of data/intelligence across the County.

95. BUSINESS RATE POOL 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, 
Gloucestershire County Council, provided the Committee with a verbal update on 
the Business Rate Pool. Members noted that an update on the Business Rate Pool, 
including a detailed update on the LEP Core Funding Position and the prospectus 
for the business rates pool would be presented at the next GEGJC meeting. 

96. STRATEGIC PLANNING COLLABORATION IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

Mike Dawson, Chief Executive, Tewkesbury Borough Council, informed the 
Committee of a proposal from Leadership Gloucestershire for strategic planning 
collaboration in Gloucestershire. It was proposed that a Strategic Planning 
Coordinator role be developed to support strategic planning collaboration within the 
County. 

It was explained that the terms of reference for GEGJC included sufficient powers 
to appoint a Strategic Planning Coordinator. 

It was noted that a further report detailing the recruitment arrangements, the terms 
of employment of the post, and any changes to GEGJC’s governance 
arrangements would be provided at the next Committee meeting on 29 November 
2017.

Resolved

1. To approve the proposal of Leadership Gloucestershire to create a 
Strategic Planning Coordinator post on the basis of the funding
arrangements set out in paragraph 2 of the report; and 

2. That a further report detailing the recruitment arrangements, the
terms of employment of the post and any changes to the Committee’s 
governance arrangements be provided to the Committee at its meeting 
on 29 November 2017 for consideration.

97. GLOUCESTERSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLAN 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Jonathan Medlin, S106 Officer: Economic Development and Strategic Planning, 
Gloucestershire County Council, provided the Committee with a demonstration of 
the Gloucestershire Infrastructure Investment Plan (GIIP) mapping project. 

Members noted that the GIIP, which was currently in list form, was reviewed 
regularly, and that the mapping of projects allowed for the connections and 
interactions between projects to be visualised. 

It was recommended that further testing and refinement of the mapping project be 
carried out by GEGJC members between October 2017 and March 2018. This 
would allow for any necessary changes and for Committee members to ascertain 
whether the mapping data was useful for the wider public and whether it should be 
made widely available. Jonathan Medlin advised that he would be in contact with 
Committee members to arrange training on the mapping tool. 

The Committee recognised the benefits of the mapping tool in helping members to 
understand the strategic picture for Gloucestershire, and as a useful lobbying tool 
for Government. 

In response to a query, it was explained that additional data could be overlaid on 
the mapping tool, although the relevance of a mapping tool focused only on 
infrastructure was also highlighted to the Committee.

The Committee noted the report and welcomed the opportunity to partake in further 
testing of the mapping tool over the next six months.

Resolved

To note the information provided in this paper as an update to mapping the 
GIIP to assist in decisions about Gloucestershire’s growth related strategic 
infrastructure priorities.

98. FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES - DCLG/ HCA HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 
AND HE GROWTH AND HOUSING FUND 

Nigel Riglar updated the Committee on Gloucestershire’s submissions for the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund, sponsored by the Homes and Communities Agency, 
and the Growth and Housing Fund, sponsored by Highways England.

Members noted that the Government was offering forward funding of up to 
£250million for county councils from the Housing Infrastructure Fund; the aim was 
to forward fund infrastructure, including transport, to unlock housing. 
Gloucestershire County Council would be submitting two expressions of interest 
which included M5 Junction 10 and M5 Junction 9. Even if unsuccessful, it was 
noted that the EoIs would further build the case for J10 and J9, and that both would 
require Highways England support. It was also noted that the West of England 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Combined Authority would not be progressing the M5 Junction 14 scheme. 
Members agreed that J10 should be the top priority at this time.

Committee members from the district councils provided an update on the 
opportunities being considered by district councils for the Marginal Viability pathway 
of the Housing Infrastructure Fund. 

In an update on the Growth and Housing Fund, it was understood that discussions 
were held with GFirst LEP on a submission from Gloucestershire, and that the 
Gloucester Cross Keys Junction Improvement Scheme had been identified as 
currently meeting the Government’s criteria. 

The Committee considered the merits of an officer from Highways England 
attending a Committee meeting to discuss future development of the M5. It was 
agreed that the regional director of Highways England would be invited to attend a 
future meeting.  

It was also noted that a briefing for Gloucestershire MPs on these funding 
opportunities would be coordinated to help promote Gloucestershire’s schemes.

Resolved

To note the report and endorse the schemes that are proposed for 
submission, and confirm J10 as the top priority for the County in terms of the 
Housing Investment Fund.

99. FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the proposed areas of focus and discussion topics for 
future meetings of the Committee. It was explained that members could inform 
officers if they had an item they wished to be added to the work programme.

It was agreed that an ‘Unscheduled Items’ section would be included in the 
Committee Forward Plan, and, following a discussion on the refresh of the Strategic 
Economic Plan, it was agreed that a strategic update would be included in future 
GFirst LEP updates to the Committee. 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.

100. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2017 and for 2018.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.20 am



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -


